CITY OF HOCUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 8/28/2018
ALL
ltem Creation Date:

G24350.A1 - Interpreter and Closed-Captioned Services - ORDINANCE

Agenda ltem#: 56.

Background:

$30-Q24350.A1 - Approve a first amendment fo Ordinance No. 2013-818 passed on September 18, 2013 to extend the contract
term from September 23, 2018 to September 22, 2019 for confract no. 4600012264 hetween the City of Houston and Antonio
Ricardo Lacsamana and Kerry Lee Lacsamana dba Nightingale Interpreting Services (formerly known as Nightngale
Rehabilitation, Inc.) for interpreter and closed-captioned services for the deaf and hearing impaired for Various
Departments.

Specific Explanation:

The Chief Procurement Officer recommends that City Council approve an ordinance authorizing a first amendment to the contract
between the City of Houston and Antonio Ricardo Lacsamana and Kerry Lee Lacsamana dba Nightingale Interpreting Services
(formerly known as Nightngale Rehabilitation, Inc.) to extend the contract term from September 23, 2018 to September 22, 2019 for
interpreter and closed-captioned services for the deaf and hearing impaired for Houston Police Department and Depariment of
Neighhorhoods.

The original confract was awarded on September 18, 2013 by Ordinance No. 2013-818, for a three-year term, with two one-year
options in the original amount of $440,900.00. Expenditures as of August 3, 2018 totaled $131,644.00. The contract extension shall
allow services to continue until a new contract is awarded. All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.

The scope of work requires the contractor to provide complete interpreter and closed-captioning services for the deaf and/or hearing
impaired citywide, including at law enforcement settings/investigations. The contractor is require to provide Level Ii, IV and V State-
certified qualified interpreters to respond 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, as required by the Departments. The contractor is also
require to attend two to flve Positive Interaction Programs divisional/civic meeting each month to facilitate communication between
Houston Police Department and the deaf and hearing-impaired community.

MMWBE Participation:
M/WBE Zero Percentage Goal document approved by the Office of Business Opportunity

h

Fiscal Note:
No Fiscal Note is required fof this ite|

erpy-Adams, chie\i"l’rocurement Officer Department Approval Authority
Fislance/Strategic Procurement Division

Prior Council Action:
Ordinance No.: 2013-818, approved by City Council on September 18, 2013

Amount of Funding:
No additional spending autherity required.

Contact information:
Richard Morris §32-393-8736
Frank Rodriguez 713-308-1700

Strategic Procurement Division 8/20/2018



ATTACHMENTS:
Description

MWBE Zero Goal
Ordinance 2013-818
Contract

Tax Report

Strategic Procurement Division

Type

Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material

8/20/2018



